population for this research is all students of University of 

Jos. According to the Ministry of Education (2024), 

University of Jos has 17 functioning faculties with over 

52,000 students.The stratified sampling technique was used 

to select the precise sample size. The sample size is 397 

(three hundred and ninety-seven) using the Yamane 

formula for determining sample size from the given 

population. The sampling technique applied is simple 

random sampling, which implies that any student is eligible 

to participate (Singh & Masuku, 2014). In research, the 

preference for a large sample must be balanced against